of call and short-term deposit investment accounts to hold excess funds. Available interest rates are monitored to ensure the
best return on cash.

When ESR is required to draw down its credit facilities, interest rate risk is managed by entering into a predetermined mixture
of floating- and fixed-rate borrowings, depending on the level of borrowings entered into. ESR does not have any borrowings
as at 30 June 2012 (30 June 2011: nil).

62  |  ESR 2012 annual REpoRt

iii) Market risk sensitivity analysis

ESR is exposed to market risk through the holding of the following financial instruments: cash, trade receivables and trade
payables. ESR management has analysed the below sensitivities in market risk factors over a 12 month period:

•	 proportional	foreign	exchange	rate	movement	of	-10%	(depreciation	of	New	Zealand	dollar)	and	+10%	(appreciation	of
New Zealand dollar) against the foreign currencies; and

•	 a	parallel	shift	of	+1%	/	-1%	in	market	interest	rates	in	New	Zealand.

If these movements were to occur (all other variables held constant), the impact on ESR’s reported profit before income tax
expense and equity at balance date is presented below.

group Carrying  Interest rate   Foreign exchange
30 June 2011	 amount	 -100	basis	points	 	 +100	basis	points	 	 -10%	 	 +10%
 $’000s Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

financial asseTs
Cash and cash equivalents 7,501 (75) (75) 75 75 – – – –
Trade receivables 81 – – – – 8 8 (7) (7)

financial liabiliTies
Trade payables 85 – – – – (8) (8) 8 8

ToTal (decrease) / increase  (75) (75) 75 75 – – 1 1

group Carrying  Interest rate   Foreign exchange
30 June 2012	 amount	 -100bp	 	 +100bp	 	 -10%	 	 +10%
 $’000s Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

financial asseTs
Cash and cash equivalents 7,232 (72) (72) 72 72 – – – –
Trade receivables 771 – – – – 77 77 (70) (70)

financial liabiliTies
Trade payables 58 – – – – (6) (6) 5 5

ToTal (decrease) / increase  (72) (72) 72 72 71 71 (65) (65)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to ESR.
The financial instruments, which expose ESR to credit risk, are principally cash and cash equivalents, and trade receivables.

Bank balances and short-term investments (comprising cash and cash equivalents) are held with New Zealand registered
banks in accordance with ESR’s Treasury Management Policy. The majority of high value trade receivables comprise
government entities and therefore the potential risk of default is low. ESR has a Contracts Policy, which requires assessment